E M E R G E N C Y

AEY

- 2023

AUTHORIZING the City Manager or her designee to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in the amount of \$265 from Adopt A Class for the purpose of providing resources to assist with transportation costs related to an Adopt A Class Program field trip tour of the Greater Cincinnati Water Works treatment plant facilities to Water Works non-personnel operating budget account no. 314x301x7200; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit any such grant funds received into Fund No. 314x8571, "Special Events."

WHEREAS, a grant in the amount of \$265 is available from Adopt A Class to support educational field trips for students; and

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2023, the City of Cincinnati will bring students from Riverview East Academy to the City's water treatment facilities to observe and investigate water treatment processes; and

WHEREAS, the tour will include hands-on experiments with actual Greater Cincinnati Water Works ("GCWW") chemists and technicians, exploring the GCWW museum, seeing the full water treatment process in action, and enjoying lunch with mentors and friends; and

WHEREAS, the Adopt A Class grant will offset the cost of transporting the students from the school to the water treatment facilities sites; and

WHEREAS, the grant requires no local match and there are no additional FTEs associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, the Adopt A Class field trip is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community," and strategy to "[u]nite our communities," as described on pages 207-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to apply for, accept,

and appropriate a grant in the amount of \$265, to Water Works non-personnel operating budget

account no. 314x301x7200 from Adopt A Class for the purpose of providing resources to assist

with transportation costs related to an Adopt A Class Program field trip tour of the Greater Cincinnati Water Works treatment plant facilities.

Section 2. That the City Finance Director is authorized to deposit the proceeds of the grant into Special Events Fund 314x8571.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accept the grant funds for the cost of the May 2, 2023 field trip transportation.

Passed: ______, 2023

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest: _____

Clerk